the time of the reapplication;

(g)[(f)] The annual normal retirement allowance for a member with ten (10) or 

more years of service, in the Kentucky Employees Retirement System, at least 

one (1) of which is current service, shall not be less than five hundred twelve 

dollars ($512); and

(h)[(g)] The  annual  retirement  allowance  for  a  member  of  the  Kentucky 

employees retirement system or County Employees Retirement System shall 

not exceed the maximum benefit as set forth in the Internal Revenue Code.

(2) (a) Upon service retirement prior to normal retirement date, a member may receive